

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1923	60 <b>V</b>	/ersion:	0	Name:	Csty Resloution St Teresa's Anniversary	Academy 150th
Туре:	Reso	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	8/4/2	016			In control:	County Legislature	
On agenda:	8/8/2	016			Final action:	8/8/2016	
Title:	A RESOLUTION recognizing St. Teresa's Academy of Kansas City, Missouri, on the occasion of its 150th Anniversary.						
Sponsors:	Dan Tarwater III, Crystal Williams, Theresa Cass Galvin, Garry J. Baker, Tony Miller, Scott Burnett, Alfred Jordan, Dennis Waits, Greg Grounds						
Indexes:	COURTESY 2016						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 19230.adopt.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
8/8/2016	0	County Leg	islature		ado	opt	Pass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** recognizing St. Teresa's Academy of Kansas City, Missouri, on the occasion of its 150<sup>th</sup> Anniversary.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 19230,** August 8, 2016

**INTRODUCED BY** Dan Tarwater III, Crystal Williams, Theresa Galvin, Garry J. Baker, Tony Miller, Scott Burnett, Alfred Jordan, Dennis Waits, and Greg Grounds, County Legislators

WHEREAS, St. Teresa's Academy, a Catholic, independent, college preparatory high school founded

by the Sisters of St. Joseph of Carondelet in 1866, is committed to providing young women with an

education rooted in Christian values and academic rigor; and,

WHEREAS, St. Teresa's Academy promotes mutual respect, integrity, compassion, and justice through prayer, liturgy, and service to others; and,

WHEREAS, in its 150<sup>th</sup> year, St. Teresa's Academy is marking the occasion by celebrating 2016 as *The Year of the Young Woman*; and,

WHEREAS, at St. Teresa's Academy, each student is exposed to educational activities and assessments designed to meet the diverse needs of individual learners, using a variety of thinking and reasoning strategies to gain knowledge in a meaningful way; and,

WHEREAS, St. Teresa's Academy is an anchor in its community, welcomes its neighbors to share in its rich history and the natural beauty of its campus, known as Windmoor; and,

WHEREAS, the education provided at St. Teresa's Academy is focused on meeting the needs of the whole young woman to develop future leaders who must not only be motivated, intelligent, and committed to their communities, but also be mindful, compassionate, and caring; and,

WHEREAS, St. Teresa's Academy will continue to assist each student to discover her inner strength as she strikes her own unique path in life; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Legislature congratulates St. Teresa's Academy on the occasion of its 150<sup>th</sup> Anniversary and extends best wishes to its students, parents, faculty, staff, and alumni.

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 19230 of August 8, 2016, was duly passed on August 8, 2016 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas \_\_\_\_\_8\_\_\_\_\_

Nays \_\_\_\_\_0\_\_\_\_

Abstaining <u>0</u>

Absent \_\_\_\_\_1

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature